
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 17th December, 2019

Time: 11.15 am

Venue: Butchers' Hall, Tavistock PL19 0AL

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Hub Committee held 5 November 2019

1 - 6

5.  Public Questions - a period of up to 15 Minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 10

7.  Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds 11 - 22

8.  Capital Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds 23 - 32

9.  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory 33 - 72

10.  Draft Capital Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory 73 - 88

11.  Write Off Report Q2 -Cllr Edmonds 89 - 98

12.  Reports of other bodies - Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 19 November, 2019, to approve the following 
recommendation under Minute Ref: O&S 54:

99 - 106



Page No

That the results from the Customer Satisfaction 
Survey be welcomed and the Hub Committee be 
RECOMMENDED to approve the actions contained 
within Section 5 of the presented agenda report that 
are headed as follows:

- Customer Service Improvement Manager;
- Complaint Handling Review;
- Staff Meetings, Performance Monitoring and Training;
- IT Procurement and Improvement;
- Continued Surveying; and
- Progress Reporting.

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 5th day of NOVEMBER 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr R Cheadle     Cllr C Edmonds 

     Cllr A F Leech  Cllr J B Moody 
     Cllr C Mott   Cllr T G Pearce 
     Cllr D K A Sellis    
 

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Deputy Chief Executive 

Section 151 Officer 
     Strategic Planning Manager (Joint Local Plan) 

 Housing Specialist  
 Commissioning Manager 
 Assets Senior Specialist 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs P Crozier; M Ewings; N Heyworth; S Hipsey; C 
Kemp; P Kimber; D Moyse; R Musgrave; B Ratcliffe; M 
Renders; T Southcott; J Spettigue 

 
 
*HC 42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 

 
 
*HC 43          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 10 September 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*HC 44           HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.   
 
The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed. 

 
 
HC 45 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT 2020/21 TO 2024/25 

Members were presented with a report that set out the current forecasted 
budget gap for 2020/21, and the further gap for 2021/22, and up until 2024/25.  
Changes to the Medium Term Financial Strategy since it was approved in 
September 2019 were set out within the report. 

 
The Leader introduced the report, and the Leader and s151 Officer responded 
to questions of clarity.   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Members had a detailed debate on the third recommendation of the report, 
which sought authority to withdraw 100% Council Tax Support Grant from 
Town and Parish Councils with effect from 1 April 2020.  Some Members felt 
it would better serve Town and Parish Councils to stagger the withdrawal of 
the Council Tax Support Grant, particularly in light of the consultation 
responses received.  However, other Members noted that to delay the 
withdrawal could adversely impact Town and Parish Councils, particularly if a 
council tax referendum limit on raising precept levels for Town and Parish 
Councils was introduced by Central Government in 2021/22.  On balance, the 
Committee agreed with the recommendation as set out in the presented report. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £225,084 and the position for future 

years be noted; 
 
2. the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget gap in 

2020/21 and in future years, to achieve long term financial stability, be 
noted;  

 
3. the results of the consultation exercise with Town and Parish Councils on 

the Council Tax Support Grant (set out in presented Appendix C) be 
considered, 
[...]
mmunities – Cllr Terry Pearce 

Lead Member for Customer First – Cllr Jeff Moody   

Lead Member for Resources and Performance – Cllr Chris Edmonds  

Lead Member for Homes – Cllr Debo Sellis 

Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting the  

Democratic Services Section by e-mail to democratic.services@westdevon.gov.uk   

 

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



 

Portfolio Area 

 

Report Title and Summary Lead Officer/ 

Member 

Documents to be 

considered in making 

decision 

Date of 

Meeting 

Consultees and 

means of 

consultation 

      

 

Council Title: Write Off Report for Quarter 2 

Purpose of report: The Council is 

responsible for the collection of: Housing 

Rents, Sundry Debts including Housing 

Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 

National Non-Domestic Rates. The report 

informs members of the debt written off for 

these revenue streams. 

 

Lisa Buckle/ 

Cllr Edmonds 

Report of s151 Officer 17 

December 

2019 

 

Council Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 

Purpose of report: A revenue budget 

monitoring report to monitor income and 

expenditure variations against the approved 

revenue budget for 2019/20, and to provide 

a forecast of the year end position 

Pauline 

Henstock/ Cllr 

Edmonds 

Report of Head of 

Finance Practice 

17 

December 

2019 

 

Council Title: Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 

Purpose of report: The report advises 

Members of the progress on individual 

schemes within the approved capital 

programme for 2019/20, including an 

assessment of their financial position 

Pauline 

Henstock/ Cllr 

Edmonds 

Report of Head of 

Finance Practice 

17 

December 

2019 

 

Council Title:  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

2020/21 

Purpose:  To present draft budget proposals 

for
[...]
nue budget for 2019/20, and to provide 

a forecast of the year end position 

Council Title: Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 

Purpose of report: The report advises 

Members of the progress on individual 

schemes within the approved capital 

programme for 2019/20, including an 

assessment of their financial position 

Pauline 

Henstock/ Cllr 

Edmonds 

Report of Head of 

Finance Practice 

28 January 

2020 

 

Environment Title:  Pre Application Process in Planning 

Purpose of report:  To consider and approve 

the updated pre application process 

Pat 

Whymer/Cllr 

Mott 

Report of the Head of 

Development 

Management Practice 

28 January 

2020 

 

Health and Wellbeing 

 

 

Title:  Wellbeing Strategy 

Purpose of report:  To recommend to 

Members the adoption of key wellbeing 

priorities and associated outcomes 

Ian 

Luscombe/Cllr 

Leech 

Report of the Head of 

Environmental Health 

Practice 

17 March 

2020  

 

 

P
age 10



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 17 December 2019 

Title: Quarter 2 Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  After Call In 27 
December 2019 

  

Author: Roderick Hewson 

Pauline Henstock                                    

Role: Finance Business Partner 

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01822 813582 roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves to note the 
forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2019/20 financial 

year and the overall projected underspend of £54,000. 
 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 

variations against the approved budget for 2019/20, and provides 
a forecast for the year end position. 
  

2. Background  
 
[...]
l Budget Monitoring 2019/2020 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Angela Endean 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861480                                                           

E-mail: angela.endean@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01803 861377                                                          
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves:- 

i. To endorse the contents of the Report. 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The report advises Members of the financial position as at 30th 

September 2019 for the purposes of budget monitoring. All capital 
projects are within the individual capital budgets approved by 

Members. 

 
The total capital budget for 2019/20 is £7,532,193 of which 

£312,047 has been spent to date (Appendix A). 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

The capital programme is currently underspent in comparison to the 
budgets. This is mainly due to the capital schemes for the Tavistock 

Temporary Accommodation Development and the Community 
Housing Schemes at Brentor and Lamerton being in the early stages.  

Expenditure on Improvement Grants (Disabled Facilities Grants) is 
£268,295 at Month 6, compared to the budget for 19/20 of £985,418. 

 
2. Background  

 
The capital programme for 2019/20 was approved by Council on 12 

February 2019 (CM53 and HC74 refer). This report provides an 
update on the Capital Programme. 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

Members are requested to note the following updates on Capital 
Projects: 

Community Project Grants (previously Village Hall & Community 
Project Grants) 

 
There is no additional budget allocation for Community Project Grants 

in 2019/20 however there is a budget of £41,195 from underspends 
in previous years.  

 
Expenditure to date in 2019/20 is £3,960
[...]
 of £4.3m was approved within the 2019/20 capital 

programme.  This budget will be used to build out two community 
housing schemes at Brentor and Lamerton. 

 
A planning application is to be submitted for 12 residential units in 

Brentor.  It is anticipated that this should be determined by the end 
of 2019 with construction completion targeted for the end of 2020. 

 
The proposal to build 17 residential units in Lamerton is dependent 

on support by Lamerton Parish Council.  If the scheme is not taken 
forward, the funding allocated will be deployed elsewhere (the 

funding is through PWLB borrowing).   
 

 

 
 

 

Page 25



 
 

 
 

Tavistock Viaduct 
 

WDBC officers have been seeking further advice from DCC’s Bridges 
Team as to the level of maintenance work required on the viaduct. 

  
The early indications are that this can be limited to further vegetation 

clearance and some drainage improvements.   
 

 

4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
This is considered on a project by project basis as part of the project 

appraisal document and initial business case for each capital project. 
 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  

 
This is considered on a project by project basis. 

 
 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 Statutory powers are provided by the S1 

Localism Act 2011 general power of 
competence. 

 

The capital programme is implemented in line 
with the Council’s legal requirements, which 

are examined on a project-by-project basis. 
To date there are no undue legal concerns. 

 
 

Financial 
Implications to 

include reference 
to Value for 

Money 
 

 
 

 The total capital budget for 2019/20 is 
£7,532,193 of which £312,047 has been 

spent as at 30 September 2019 (Appendix A). 
 

All the capital projects are within the 
individual capital budgets approved by 

Members.  
 

Page 26



 
 

 
 

The regular monitori
[...]
ter is assessed as part of each 
specific project. 

 

Other implications  None 

 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 

 
Appendix A – Details of capital expenditure to 30th September 2019 

Appendix B – Details of Exempt schemes approved as part of the 
2019/20 Capital Budget and Purchase of Land at Okehampton 

 
Background Papers: 

 
Capital Budget proposals for 2019/20 - Council 12 February 2019 

(CM53 refers) 
Capital Budget proposals for 2019/20 – Hub 29 January 2019 (HC74 

refers) 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off 

(draft) 

Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

Accessibility checked Yes 

  

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 17 December 2019 

Title: Revenue Budget Proposals for 2020-21 

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

14 January 2020 

 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance (S151 
Officer) 

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 

(i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £16,284 (a near  
     balanced budget) and the position for future years (a projected  

      £0.367 million budget gap in 2021/22) 
 

(ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing   
     the budget gap in 2020/21 and future years, to achieve long   

     term financial sustainability 

 
(iii) Resolves to request the views of the Overview and Scrutiny  

      Committee on the Revenue Budget Proposals set out within this 
      report for 2020/21. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



That the Hub Committee requests the views of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on the Fees and Charges below 
which form part of the Revenue Budget Proposals for 

2020/21:   
(iv) To approve the proposed Environmental Health charges 

in Appendix D.  

(v) To approve the proposed unchanged fees and charges 
set out for Development Management in Appendix C. 

(vi) To approve that charges be introduced for the use of 
the existing electric charging points at Kilworthy Park. 

(vii) To approve the introduction of Proof of Life charges with 
immediate effect, once approval from Members has 

been received as set out in paragraph 5.13.  
(viii) To approve the changes to S257 Footpath Diversion 

Orders charges with immediate effect, once approval 
from Members has been received as set out in 

paragraph 5.14.  
(ix) To approve the proposals to increase charges to Parish 

and Town Councils for the emptying of dog waste and 
litter bins as set out in paragraph 5.15 

(x) delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer 

and the Portfolio Holder to set the Local Land Charges 
as appropriate for cost recovery. 

 

1.       Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2024/25. 
 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 
reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 20/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. 

 
1.2 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. Between both Councils the annual shared 
services savings being achieved are over £6 million. However, the 
Councils continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result 
of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. 

 
1.3 The lat
[...]
ints outside 
Kilworthy Park.  

 
Proof of Life 

5.13 British nationals in receipt of pensions from a foreign country are 
required to periodically confirm ‘Proof of Life’ to continue receipt of their 
pension payments. This requires completion of a form with ID and utility 
bills in order that the form can be validated. Within the last couple of 
years, GP’s have introduced a fee for completing the form. This ranges 
from £30 - £60. As a result, Councils have now experienced an increase 
in the numbers of people requesting that we sign the forms for them. In 
the absence of a charging policy, we have continued to do this for free. 
While the volumes are not currently large (under 30 in the past 12 
months), introducing a small fee of £25 would cover the costs of 
validating the forms. The proposal is to introduce these charges with 
immediate effect, once approval from Members has been received. 

 
S257 Footpath Diversion Orders 

5.14 This fee relates to applications to divert a Public Right Of Way (PROW) 
to facilitate the delivery of a development using section 257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act. The proposal is to increase the fee from 
£1,460 to £2,500 to reflect the actual costs of providing the service. 
Since there are 2-3 applications each year on average, this is likely to 
increase income overall by approximately £2,100 in 2020/21, with 
increased income in 2019/20 dependant on whether any further 
applications are received. The proposal is to introduce these increases 
with immediate effect, once approval from Members has been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Emptying of dog waste and litter bins 
5.15 A number of litter and dog bins are serviced by the waste contractor on 

behalf of town and parish councils. The new waste and cleansing 
contract which started on 1 April 2019 includes a new pricing structure 
for emptying and cleansing bins and so it is necessary to review charges 
in line with actual contract costs. It is worth noting that
[...]
placement 

Reserve.

Vehicle Replacement 0 (396) 396 0
This is a new reserve set up to fund the Council's vehicle 

replacement programme (Council 4 Dec 2018)

Waste & Cleansing Options Review (163) 0 43 (120)
A commitment of £43.5k relates to the three weekly waste 

collection trial (Hub 4 June 2019)
Other Reserves below £15,000 (29) 0 9 (20)

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES (4,316) (1,329) 2,490 (3,155)

TOTAL UNEARMARKED RESERVES (1,286) (54) 200 (1,140)

£200k will be transferred from unearmarked reserves in 

2019/20 to the Financial Stability Reserve (Minute ref CM 36). 

The projected underspend for 2019/20 is £54,000.

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES                                

(EARMARKED AND UNEARMARKED RESERVES)
(5,602) (1,383) 2,690 (4,295)

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Appendices B & C contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972 
 

Report to: Hub Committee   

Date: 17 December 2019 

Title: Capital Budget Proposals for 2020/21 

Portfolio Area: Budget Proposals – Cllr N Jory 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  After Call In 27 

December 2019 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 

Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1) It is recommended that the Hub Committee note the following 
and give their initial views on: 

a) The Capital Programme Proposals for 2020/21, which total 
£910,000 (Appendix A)  

b) The Capital Programme Proposals for 2020/21, which total 
£140,000 (Exempt Appendix C)  

c) The proposed funding of the 2020/21 Capital Programme 
of £1,050,000 from the funding sources set out in Section 

4. 

2) The Hub Committee resolves to request the views of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Capital Programme 
proposals for 2020/21 of £1,050,000 set out in this report and 

the proposals for the financing of the Capital Programme. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



1.  Executive summary 

 
1.1 The report sets out the Capital Bids to the 2020/21 Capital 

Programme totalling £1,050,000 and a suggested way that 
these Bids can be funded. All items in this proposed Capital 

Programme are based on budget estimates and will be subject 
to the normal project appraisal procedures. 

 
1.2 The Council has limited resources, in the form of capital 

receipts, to fund Capital Projects in 2020/21. 
 

Consideration needs to be given to the funding options for the 
2020/21 Capital Programme. The Capital Programme is set by 

the Council and may be funded by sale proceeds from the 
disposal of assets (capital receipts), external grants and 

contributions, directly from revenue or from borrowing. 

 
1.3   The Prudential Code for capital, which came into effect from 

1st April 2004, replaced the previous Government regulated 
limits on capital expenditure and borrowing.  In its place 

Councils now have the power to determine their own 
appropriate levels of capital expenditure and borrowing for 

capital purposes, based on the principles of affordability, 
prudence and sustainability.   

 
1.4 The Code requires the Council, in setting its capital spending 

plans, to assess the impact on its revenue account and council 
tax levels. Section 4 demonstrates that there are sufficient 

capital funds in 2020/21 to fund the bids which have been 
submitted by project officers within the Council. 

 

1.5 The proposed Capital Programme proposals for 2020/21 are 
set out in this report for the Hub Committee’s initial 

consideration.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
meet on 14th January 2020 to consider the Council’s draft 

budget proposals for 2020/21, which will include consideration 
of the proposed Capital Programme set out within this report. 

 
      
   
 

 
2.     Background  

 
2.1   The capital progra
[...]
uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 

Borough Council debts totalling £40,006.71 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £5,242.92 as detailed in Table 3. 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates.    

 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 

streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 

£5,000.               
 

This report covers the period 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. 
 
 

 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



 
2. Background  

 
The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 

delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 
providing value for money services.  
 

This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in 
these financial arrangements. 

 
West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2018/19 were; Council 
Tax 97.7% & Business Rates 97.6%. 

 
In the second quarter of 2019/20 the Council has collected £11.3 million 

in Council Tax and £3.1 million in Business Rates. The total collectable 
debt for 2019/20 (as at 30th September) for Council Tax is £41.3 million 
and for Business Rates is £10.8 million. 

 
Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy 

which is published on our website. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

In accordance with good financial management principles the Council has, 

for the revenue streams detailed in this report, made a total bad debt 
provision of £2,781,044.16.  This provision 
[...]
w and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 8 October 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 
*O&S 49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there was 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 50 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS – PURDAH 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



 
 

 The Chairman reminded the Committee that ‘Purdah’ (a term commonly 
used to describe the pre-election period) had started on 6 November 2019 
and would run until the General Election (12 December 2019). 

 
 During a Purdah period, there were strict rules on publicity that essentially 

stated that a Council must not issue any publicity (i.e. any form of 
communication) that a reasonable person would consider was giving 
support to a particular political party.  However in their own right, Members 
were not required to comply with the same strict rules as long as they did 
not use any Council resources to do so. 

 
*O&S 51 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*O&S 52 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

It was noted that no prior requests had been received for updates on any 
future Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting. 
 
As previously notified, the Committee acknowledged that the next Hub 
Committee meeting had been rearranged to take place on Tuesday, 17 
December 2019. 
 

 
*O&S 53 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity to 

scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 
by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act and the Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 

 
 In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) County Lines.  Officers advised that there were challenges in the 
Tavistock area with regard to County Lines operations
[...]
utes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds
	Appendix A Schedule of Reserves Hub Q2
	Appendix B WD Summary of Savings and Additional Income 2019-20 Q2

	8 Capital Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds
	Appendix A Q2 17.12.19
	Cap Mon Report 17.12.19 APPENDIX B - EXEMPT

	9 Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory
	Copy of Appendices A and Appendix B Hub Committee December 2019
	Copy of Appendices A and Appendix B Hub Committee December 2019 b
	Appendix C Devpt Mgt Fees  Charges 2020-21 WD
	Appendix D Env Health Fees  Charges 2020-21 WD
	Appendix E Schedule of Reserves Hub Q2

	10 Draft Capital Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory
	Copy of Appendix A 20_21 budget WD
	WD Capital Budget Proposals 2020-21 APPENDIX B - EXEMPT
	Copy of Appendix C 20_21 budget WD (EXEMPT)

	11 Write Off Report Q2 -Cllr Edmonds
	12 Reports of other bodies - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 November, 2019, to approve the following recommendation under Minute Ref: O&S 54:



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 at 11.15 am at the Butchers' 
Hall, Tavistock PL19 0AL

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Pearce Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Crozier Cllr Davies
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Kemp
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood

Officers:
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Deputy S151 Officer
Finance Business Partner
Specialist – Democratic Services

53. Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Moody.

54. Declarations of Interest 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



55. Confirmation of Minutes 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 5 November 2019 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

56. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed.

57. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds 
Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2019/20, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the 
report.  Members agreed that the report indicated that the Council had 
operated responsibly throughout the year.

It was then RESOLVED that the forecast income and expenditure 
variations for the 2019/20 financial year and the overall projected 
underspend of £54,000 be noted.

58. Capital Budget Monitoring Q2 - Cllr Edmonds 
Members were presented with a report that advised them of the 
financial position as at 30 September 2019 for the purposes of budget 
monitoring.  All capital projects were within the individual capital 
budgets approved by Members.  The total capital budget for 2019/20 
was £7,532,193 of which £312,047 had been spent to date (as set out 
in Appendix A).

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the 
report.  

It was then RESOLVED that the contents of the report be endorsed.

59. Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory 
Members were presented with a report that set out the latest budget 
position for the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 and formally sought the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the presented 
budget proposals.

The Leader introduced the report and highlighted specific points for 
consideration.  The Leader and s151 Officer responded to a number of 
questions of clarity.  Members raised further points for consideration 
and asked for details on the use of the Member Locality Fund, whether 
the proposed new Economy Officer post could have performance 
targets, and the merits of the premium planning service.



It was then RESOLVED:

(i) that the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £16,284 (a near 
balanced budget) and the position for future years (a projected 
£0.367 million budget gap in 2021/22) be noted,

(ii)  that the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2020/21 and future years, to achieve long term 
financial sustainability be noted; and

(iii) to request the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the Revenue Budget Proposals set out within this report for 
2020/21.

(iv)   that the Hub Committee requests the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the Fees and Charges below which form 
part of the Revenue Budget Proposals for 2020/21:

  
(a) To approve the proposed Environmental Health charges in 

Appendix D. 
(b) To approve the proposed unchanged fees and charges set out 

for Development Management in Appendix C.
(c) To approve that charges be introduced for the use of the 

existing electric charging points at Kilworthy Park.
(d) To approve the introduction of Proof of Life charges with 

immediate effect, once approval from Members has been 
received as set out in paragraph 5.13. 

(e) To approve the changes to S257 Footpath Diversion Orders 
charges with immediate effect, once approval from Members 
has been received as set out in paragraph 5.14. 

(f) To approve the proposals to increase charges to Parish and 
Town Councils for the emptying of dog waste and litter bins as 
set out in paragraph 5.15

(g) To delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and the 
Portfolio Holder to set the Local Land Charges as appropriate 
for cost recovery.

60. Draft Capital Budget Proposals 2020/21 - Cllr Jory 
Members were presented with a report that set out the Capital 
Programme proposals for 2020/21 and formally sought the views of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the proposals.

The Leader introduced the report, and congratulated officers on the 
clarity of the report writing.  

It was then RESOLVED that:

1) the following be noted
a) The Capital Programme Proposals for 2020/21, which total 

£910,000 (Appendix A) 



b) The Capital Programme Proposals for 2020/21, which total 
£140,000 (Exempt Appendix C) 

c) The proposed funding of the 2020/21 Capital Programme of 
£1,050,000 from the funding sources set out in Section 4.

2) the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Capital 
Programme proposals for 2020/21 of £1,050,000 set out in this 
report and the proposals for the financing of the Capital 
Programme be requested.

61. Write Off Report Q2 -Cllr Edmonds 
Members were presented with a report that informed them of the debt 
written off for revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits 
service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were written off by the s151 
officer under delegated authority.  Permission was sought to write off 
individual debts with a value of more than £5,000.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. It be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the s151 
Officer has authorised the write off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totaling £40,006.71 as detailed in the 
appendices to the presented agenda report at tables 1 and 2; and

2. The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 (totalling 
£5,242.92) be approved.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
WEDNESDAY 27 DECEMBER 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


